AT&T Florida

T: B50.577.5555
150 South Monroe Street F: 850.222.8640
Suite 400 www.att.com
Tallahassee, FL 32301
a—
1002%6H-TF s &
- g 9
[ ';f_
July 12, 2010 o D m
| e [
e >
S R L
=y =
Mrs. Ann Cole o= A
Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services - = )
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re: Approval of Three Amendments to the Interconnection, unbundling, resale and

collocation Agreement between BellSouth Telecommunication;‘, Inc d/b/a AT&T Florida
d/b/a AT&T Southeast and XO Communications Services, Inc
Dear Mrs. Cole:

Please find enclosed for filing and approval, the original and two copies of BellSouth

Telecommunications, Inc d/b/a AT&T Florida d/b/a AT&T Southeast Amendment to
Interconnection, unbundling, resale and collocation Agreement with XO
Communications Services, Inc

The underlying agreement was filed on December 5, 2002 in docket 011119-TP

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call Robyn Yant at (850) 577-5551

Very truly yours
%’m/derry D. Hendrix
Regulatory Vice President
COM
APA
ECR __
GCL
RAD
S8C
ADM L ”""F”;.
T ST M P SR
oPC peou
cLK Qant 05717 Jee


http:www.att.com

Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement
Between
XO Communications Services, Inc. and
BeliSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Dated October 25, 2002

This Amendment is entered into by and between XO Communications
Services, Inc. (*XOCS") successor by operation of law to XO Florida, Inc. (*X0") and
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth™) hereinafter referred to collectively as the
"Parties,” to amend that certain Interconnection Agreement between the Parties dated
October 25, 2002 (“Interconnection Agreement”) to be effective April 4, 2005.

WHEREAS, XO has assigned the Interconnection Agreement to XO
Communications Services, Inc. (XOCS), a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire that the Interconnection Agreement be
amended to reflect the correct corporate entity name.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. The name of XO Florida, Inc. (XO) in the interconnection Agreement is
hereby deleted throughout the Interconnection Agreement and replaced
with XO Communications Services, Inc. (XOCS).

2. The Parties agree to delete and replace in its entirety Section 22.1 of
General Terms and Conditions as follows:

22.1 With respect to legal notices, every such notice, consent, approval,
or other communications required or contemplated by this
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand, by
overnight courier or by US mail postage prepaid, address to:
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

BeiiSouth Local Contract Manager

600 North 19™ Street, 10" Floor
Birmingham, AL 35203

and

9/15/02

CCCS 428 of 507 [CCCS Amendment 1 .0f 3]




Amendment to the Agreement
Between
X0 Communications Services, Inc.
and
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Dated October 25, 2002

Pursuant to this Amendment, (the “Amendment™), XO Communications
Services, Inc. (“XOCS™), and BellSouth Telccommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth™), hereinafter
referred to collectively as the “Parties,” hereby agree to amend that certain Interconnection
Agreement between the Parties dated October 25. 2002 (“Agreement™) to be effective the date of
the last signature execuling the Amendment (“Effective Date™).

WHEREAS, BeilSouth and XOQCS entered into the Agreement on October 25,
2002, and;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. The Parties agree to defete Section 22.1 of the General Terms and Conditions and
replace with new Section 22.1 as follows:

22.1Every notice, consent or approval of a legal nature, required or permitted by this
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered either by hand. by overnight
courier or by US mail postage prepaid, or email if an email address is listed below,
addressed to:

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

BellSouth Local Contract Manager
600 North 19" Street, 10" floor
Birmingham, AL 35203

and

ICS Attorney

Suite 4300

675 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30375

X O Communications Services, Inc.

Kristin Shulman

Executive Director - Regulatory
810 Joric Blvd., Suite 200

Oak Brooke, IL 60523

Telephone Number: 630-371-3311
Facsimile Number: 469-461-7159

CCCS 448 of 507 [CCCS Amendment 1 of 3]



Exhibit A

Amendment to the Agreement
Between
X0 Communications Services, Inc.
and
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Dated October 25, 2002

Pursuant to this Amendment, (the “Amendment”), XO Communications
Services, Inc. (“X0OCS™), and BellSouth Teleconumunications, Inc. (BellSouth™), hereinatter
referred to collectively as the “Parties,” hereby agree to amend that certain Interconnection
Agreement between the Parties dated October 25, 2002 (“Agreement™) to be effective after the
date of the last signature executing the Amendment (“Effective Date™).

WHEREAS, BellSouth and XOCS entered into the Agreement on

October 25, 2002, and;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein
and other good and valuablc considcration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Partics hereby covenant and agree as follows:

i The Parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

(a) Anew Section 1.1 is added to Attachment 2 of the Agreement as follows:

11

Conversion of Wholesale Services to Network Elements

BellSouth shall convert the circuits set forth in Exhibit D to the equivalent
Network Element or Combination that is available to XOCS under this
Agreement (“Conversion™). BellSouth shall charge the applicable
nonrecurring switch-as-is rates for Conversions to specific Network
Elements or Combinations found in Exhibit C. Any rate change resulting
from the Conversion will be effective as of November 1, 2005, for circuiis
for which BellSouth has received a Conversion request from XOCS,
consisting of accurate completion of the required fields on the BeliSouth-
supplied spreadsheet form. A wholesale service that is converted in its
entirety shall be considered terminated for purposes of any volume and/or
term commitments and/or wholesale services in grandfathered status
between XOCS and BellSouth. Any change from a wholesale
service/group of wholesale services to a Network Element/Combination
that requires a physical rearrangement will not be considered to be a
Conversion for purposes of this Agreement. BellSouth will not require
physical rearrangements if the Conversion can be completed through
record changes only. In such cases, BellSouth shall not physically
disconnect, separate, alter or change the equipment and facilities
employed to provide the wholesale service. Orders for Conversions will
be handled in accordance with the guidelines set forth in the Ordering
Guidelines and Processes and CLEC Information Packages to the extent
that such guidelines do not conflict with the provisions of this Agreement.

CCCS 431 of 507 {CCCS Amendment 1 of 17]




Exhibit A

(b) Exhibit C of Attachment 2 is amended by adding the rates set forth in
Appendix 2 hereto.

(¢) A new Exhibit D attached hereto as Appendix 1 is added to Attachment 2 of
the Interconnection Agreement.

{d) A ncw Scction 1.12 is added to Attachment 2 of the Agreement as follows:
1.12 Commingling of Services

1.12.1 Commingling is as defined in 47 C.F.R. 51.5. BellSouth shall permit
XOCS to Commingle the circuits set forth in Exhibit D, upon Conversion
thereof, with such wholesale services obtained from BellSouth.
BellSouth shall, upon request of XOCS, perform the functions necessary
to Commingle the circuits set forth in Exhibit D, upon Conversion, with
one or more such BellSouth wholesale facilities or services that XOCS
has obtained. BeliSouth UNE operational policies and procedures
implemented to effect Commingled arrangements shall not operationally
or practically impair or impede XQCS’ ability to convert existing
arrangements 1o Commingled arrangements in a timely and efficicnt
manner. The conversion process should be seamless and shouid not
affect the end user perception of service quality. XOCS must comply
with all rates. terms or conditions applicable to such wholesale facilities
used for tclecommunication services.

1.12.2  Subject to the limitations set forth elsewhere in this Agreement,
BellSouth shall not deny a Conversion of the circuits set forth in Exhibit
D) or deny commingling ot the circuits set forth in Exhibit D on the
grounds that one or more of the elements: 1) is connected to, attached to,
linked to, or combined with such a facility or service obtained from
BellSouth; or 2) shares part of BellSouth’s network with access services
or inputs for mobile wireless services and/or interexchange services.

1.12.3 Unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties, once the circuits set forth in
Exhibit D have been converted, the Network Element portion of a
commingled circuit resulting from such Conversion will be subject to the
rates, terms and conditions set torth in this Agreement and the remainder
of the circuit or service will be subject to the rates, terms and conditions
of the applicable BellSouth tariff or separate agreement between the
Parties.

1.12.4 When multiplexing equipment is attached to a commingled circuit, the
multiplexing equipment will be billed from the same agreement or tariff
as the higher bandwidth circuit. Central Office Channel Interfaces
(COCD will be billed from the same agreement or tariff as the lower
bandwidth circuit.

1.12.5 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Parties
disagree as to whether BellSouth is required to commingle Network
Elements or Combinations of Network Elements with any service,
network element or other offering that it is obligated to make available to

CCCS 432 of 507 [CCCS Amendment 2 of 17]



Exhibit A

other carriers only pursuant to Section 271 of the Act. For purposes of
this Amendment, therefore, BeliSouth does not agree to allow such
commingling with a Section 271 service, network element, or other 271
offering. Nothing in this Section shall prevent XOCS from commingling
the circuits set forth in Exhibit D, subsequent to Conversion, with
tariffed special access loop and transport services.

A new Section 1.13 is added to Attachment 2 of the agreement as follows:

Section 1.11 and 1.12 above applies only to those circuits that are set forth in
Exhibit D hereto. The Parties agree that such circuits comply, as of the Effective
Date of this Amendment, with the requirements set forth in 47 C.F.R. 51.309(f)
and 47 CF.R. 51.309(G), 47 C.F.R. 51.316, and/or 47 C.F.R. 51.318 and that
such requirements and the procedures set lorth by the FCC in its Trienmial
Review Order, FCC 03-36, In Docket No. 01-338) apply to the circuits set forth
in Exhibit D as of the Effective Date of this Amendment.

Section 1.11 results from a compromise and settlement of disputed claims and is
included solely as a result of the terms of such settlement. Neither Party shall use
the agreement to these provisions against the other Party in any litigation relating
to the appropriate rates, terms and conditions that should apply to the subject
matter of this Section 1.11 for circuits other than those set forth in Appendix 1.

All of the other provisions of the Agreement, dated October 25, 2002, shall
remain in full force and effect.
Either or both of the Parties are authorized to submit this Amendment to the respective

state regulatory authorities for approval subject to Section 252{(¢} of the Federal
‘Telecommunications Act of 1996.

CCC8 433 of 507 [CCCS Amendment 3 of 17}




§iF 28 2005 S:4DFM X0 COMMUNTCATIONS NO. 161 P 2

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have exccuted this Agreement the day and year
wriiten below.

BellSouth Telecommunications, knc. XO Commuuications Services, Inec,

¥ /.
v fluke ? Shac . mobhit, £
Name: Kristen E. Shore Name: Q\QM@A_‘

Title; Director Title: & A3

Date: :,;’/4 o Date: 98 "Og

CCCS 434 of 507 [CCCS Amendment 4 of 17}



~ Circul ID

38.HCGS.645286..
38.HCGS.645287..
38.HCGS.645400.,
38.HCGS.645875..
38.HCGS.645880..
38.HCGS.646704..
38.HCGS.646749..
38.HCGS.648976..
38.HCGS.651920..
38 .HCGS 652007 ..
38.HCGS.654222..
38.HCGS.654223..
38.HCGS .655973..
38.HCGS.658137..
38.HCGS.658860..
38.HCGS.658917..
38.HCGS.659421 .
38.HCGS.660509..

sB
SB
sB
SB
SB
sB
sB

38.HCGS.660689..SB

38.HCGS.660690..
38.HCGS.660725..
38.HCGS.660855..
38.HCGS.661539..
38.HCGS.661998..
38.HCGS.661999..
38.HCGS.662027..
38.HCGS.662484..
38.HCGS.663120..
38.HCGS.666275..
38 HCGS.666603..
38 HCGS.667135..
38.HCGS.667831..
38 HCGS.668715..
38.HCGS.668716..
38.HCGS.668845..
38.HCGS.669668..
38 HCGS.670007 .
38.HCGS.671464..
38 HCGS.672226..
38.HCGS.672256..
38.HCGS.676119..
38.HCGS.678579..
38.HCGS.679068..
38.HCGS.679149..
38.HCGS.679448..
38.HCGS.679928..
38.HCGS.680197..
38 HCGS.680689..
38.HCGS.680690..
38 HCGS.681469..
38.HCGS.681801..

CCCS 435 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 5 of 171

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D


http:38.HCGS.680197.SB
http:38.HCGS.658137.SB

38.HC(5.683526 .
38.HCGS 683623,
38 HCGS.683765..
38.HCGS .683766..
38.HCGS.683920..
38.HCGS.683977..
38.HCGS.883995..
38.HCGS.684233.
38.HCGS 684411..
38 HCGS 684431,
38 HCGS.689313..
38 HCGS 689314,
38.HCGS.690479.
38.HCGS 690527
38.HCGS . 697956..
38 HCGS 659044,
38.HC(S.718228..
38 HCGS.723507..
58.HCGS.723038..
58.HCGS.723307..
58 HCGS.730935..
58 HCGS.730936..
58 HCGS.730937..
58 HCGS.732039.
58 HCGS.732297..
58.HCGS 732298..
58.HCGS.732379..
58.HCGS.732817..
58 HCGS.733889.
58.HC(GS.734439..
58 HCGS.735309.
58 HCGS.735311..
58 HCGS.735431.
58.HCGS.735767.
58.HCGS.736253..
58.HCGS 736754,
58 HCGS.738454..
60.HCFS.844646..
SB
60.HCGS.785078..
60.HCGS.785189..
60.HCGS.786413.
60 HCGS.787549..
60.HCGS.788399..
60.HCGS.788656.
60.HCGS.789146..
60 HCGS.790393..
60.HCGS.790476..
60.HCGS.791041.
60.HCGS.792910..
60.HCGS 792911,
60.HCGS.792912..

60.HCF5.847541.

sB
sB
5B
SB
SB
SB
sB
58
sB
5B
SB

SB
.58

SB
sB
SB
sB
sB
SB
SB
SB
sB
sB
SB
SB
SB
SB
sB
.SB
58
SB
sB

.SB

SB
SB
S8
sB
5B

SB
SB
.58
sB
5B
SB
SB
SB
5B
.SB
58
sB
SB

CCCS 436 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 6 of 17]

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D


http:60.HCGS.790476.SB
http:6O.HCGS.788399.SB

60 HCGS.793010..
60.HCGS.793011..
60 HCGS.793012..
60.HCGS.793013..
60.HCGS.793014..
60.HCGS.793015..
60.HCGS.793016..
60.HCGS.793017..
60.HCGS.793018..
60.HCGS.793048.,
60.HCGS.793049..
60.HCGS.793050.,
60.HCGS.793051 ..
60.HCGS.793675..
60.HCGS.794516..
60.HCGS.795690..
60.HCGS.796198..
60.HCGS.796301 ..
60.HCGS.796488 ..
80.HCGS.797000..
60.HCGS.708471..
60.HCGS.798479..
60.HCGS.798949..
60 HCGS.799383..
60.HCGS.799784..
60 HCGS.800677..
60.HCGS.800856..
60.HCGS.800979..
60.HCGS.800082..
60.HCGS.801052..
60.HCGS.B01657..
60.HCGS.801682..
60.HCGS.801951..
60.HCGS.802242..
60.HCGS .802290..
60.HCGS.802340.,
60.HCGS.802363..
60.HCGS.802920..
60.HCGS.803234..
60 HCGS 803252..
60.HCGS.803650..
60.HCGS.803756..
60.HCGS.803947..
60.HCGS.804118..
60.HCGS.804564 ..
60.HCGS.805660..
60.HCGS.806325..
60.HCGS.806325..
60.HCGS.806575..
60 HCGS.806973..
60.HCGS.807301..

60.HCGS.807485..

CCCS 437 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 7 of 17]

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D


http:60.HCGS.804118.SB
http:60.HCGS.801682.S8
http:60.HCGS.793012.SB

60.HCGS.807859..
60.HCGS.807908..
60 HCGS.807910..
60.HC(GS.808230..
60.HCGS.808279..
60.HCGS.808424..
60.HCGS.808848..
60.HCGS.809531..
60.HCGS.809898..
80.HCGS .810048..
60.HCGS.810303.,
60.HCGS.810440..
60.HCGS.810489..
60.HCGS.810970..
60.HCGS.811014..
60.HCGS.811926..
60.HCGS.812126..
60.HCGS.812176..
80.HCGS.812698..
60 HCGS.813148..
60.HCGS.813212..
60.HCGS.813658..
60.HCGS.813738..
60 HCGS.813825..
60.HCGS .814014..
60 HCGS 814382,
60.HCGS.814928..
60.HCGS.815002..
60 HC(S.815085..
60.HCGS.815086..
60.HCGS.815097 ..
60.HCGS.815380..
60.HCGS5.815675..
60.HCGS.816094..
60.HCGS.816138..
60.HCGS.816139..
60.HCGS.816274..
60.HCGS.816687..
60.HCGS.816699..
60.HCGS.816800..
60.HCGS.817811..
60.HCGS.817923..
80 HCGS.818128..
60.HCGS.818373..
60.HCGS.818502..
60.HCGS.818653..
60.HCGS.818993 .
60.HCGS. 819673
60.HCGS.819934..
80 HCGS.820003..
60.HC(S.820005..
60 HCGS 820220..

CCCS 438 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 8 of 17]

Appendix 1
Allachment 2
Exhibit D


http:6O.HCGS.818502.SB

60.HCGS.820388..
60.HCGS.820625..
60.HCGS.821563.
60.HCGS 821714,
60.HCGS 822485..
60.HCGS.822708..
60.HCGS.823159..
60 HCGS.823647.
60.HCGS.823966..
60.HCGS.824303..
60.HCGS.824402..
60.HCGS.824483.
60.HCGS.824741.
60.HCGS.825301..
60.HCGS.825428..
60.HCGS.825687..
60.HCGS.826454..
60.HCGS.826632..
60.HCGS.826533..
60 HCGS.826564..
60.HCGS.826589..
60.HCGS.826727..
60.HCGS.827182..
60 HCGS.827441..
60.HCGS.828257.
60 HCGS.828371.
60 HCGS .828851.

60.HCGS 828869
60.HCGS. 828989
60.HCGS5.829747

sB
SB
.58
SB
s8
58
sB
5B
58
sB
SB
.SB
.58
5B
8B
SB
sB
SB
sB
5B
8B
sB
SB
SB
SB
5B
5B
.88
.88
.SB

60.HCGS.830027..5B
60.HCGS.830385..5B

60.HCGS.830386
60.HCGS.830387
60.HCGS.830443
60.HCGS.830572
60.HCGS.830595
60.HCGS.831203
60.HCGS.831204

60.HCGS.832060..
60.HCGS.832093.
60.HCGS.832198..
60 HCGS.832591..
60.HCGS.832826..
60.HCGS.832839.
60.HCGS.832956..
60.HCGS.833107..
60.HC(GS.833108..
60.HCGS.833116..
60 HCGS.833117..
60.HCGS.833464.
60.HCGS . 834231..

.58
.58
.58
.58
5B
.5B
.58
sSB
SB
SB
sB
sB
.SB
sSB
5B
5B
SB
SB
.SB
SB

CCCS 438 of 507

ICCCS Amendment 9 of 17}

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D



60.HCGS 834264
60.HCGS.834265.
60.HCGS 834572,

60.HCGS.834581

60.HCGS 836518,

60.HCGS .836905..

60.HCGS.837059.

60.HCGS.839126.
60.HCGS.839342.

60.HCGS.840516.

60.HCGS 844326,

T3.HCGS.556275.

T3.HCGS.556345..
T3.HCGS.557358..
T3 HCGS.557958..

T3.HCGS.558275.

T3 HCGS 558584

SB

.5B

SB

.SB
60 HCGS.835669..
60.HCGS 835941 .
60.HCGS.835044 .
60 HCGS.836409..

SB
SB
SB
SB
5B
SB

.SB
60 HCGS.837060..
60.HCGS.838114..
60.HCGS 839086..

SB
B
S8

.58
SB
60.HCGS.840515..

sB

58
60.HCGS.840845..
60.HCGS 841756,
60.HCGS 842732..

SB
SB
sB

SB
80.HCGS 853285..
60.HFGS.751601..
60.HFGS.751602..
60.HFGS.753280..
60.HFGS.753799..
60.HFGS.754033..
T3.HCGS.552672..
T3 HCGS.552715..
T3.HCGS.554194.
T3 HCGS.554562..
T3.HCGS.554831..
T3.HCGS.555528..
T3.HCGS.555902..
T3.HCGS 556104..
T3.HCGS 556224..

SB
S8
sB
SB
SB
SB
sC

SC
sC

SC
SC
SC
SC
5C
SC
SC
SC

.SC
TI.HCGS 558392
T3.HCGS.558549..

SC
SC

.8C
T3 HCGS.558856..
T3 HCGS.558971..
T3 HCGS.559650..
T3IHCGS.559681 .
TIHCGS.559985..
T3.HCGS 560386..
T3.HCGS 560446..

sC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC

CCCS 440 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 10 of 171

Appendix 1
Altachment 2
Exhibit D


http:T3.HCGS.560446.SC
http:T3HCGS.559681.SC
http:T3.HCGS556224.SC
http:T3.HCGS555528.SC
http:60.HCGS.840516.SB
http:6O.HCGS.836518.SB

T3.HCGS.561463
T3.HCGS.561949

T3.HCGS.562382..
T3.HCGS 563227..
T3.HCGS.563301..
T3.HCGS.563376.
T3.HCGS.563407..
T3HCGS.5636097..
T3.HCGS.564654..
T3.HCGS.564942..
T3.HCGS.565673..
T3.HCGS.568505..
T3.HCGS.568596.
T3 HCGS.569517.
T3.HCGS.569856.
T3.HCGS 570595.
T3.HCGS.570806..
T3 HCGS.570873.
T3 HCGS 574522
T3HCGS.574671.
T3.HCGS.575112..
T3.HCGS.575370..
T3.HCGS.575579..
TIHCGS.575778..
T3.HCGS.575865.
T3 HCGS.576063..
T3.HCGS.576174..
T3 HCGS.576175..
T3.HCGS.576816..
T3.HCGS.577338..
T3 HCGS.577339..
T3.HCGS.577340..
T3.HCGS.577497 ..
T3 HCGS.577570..
T3 HCGS.577634..
T3IHCGS.577706..
T3.HCGS.577849.
T3.HCGS.577866..
T3.HCGS.578105..
T3.HCGS.578106..
T3.HCGS.578141.
T3 HCGS. 578142
T3 HCGS 578224.
T3 HCGS.578228..
T3.HCGS.578446..
T3.HCGS.578578..
T3.HCGS.578590..
T3 HCGS 578792
T3.HCGS.580325..
T3 HCGS.580327 ..

T3 HCGS.580405
T3HCGS.580411

.5C
.8C
SC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC
sSC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
SC
sC
SC
5C
.SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
5C
sC
SC
SC
sC
SC
sC
5C
sC
SC
sC
sC
SC
sC
SC
sC
SC
sC
.8C
SC
sC
SC
SC
.SC
sC
sC
.8C
.8C

CCCS 441 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 11 of 17]

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D


http:T3HCGS.580405.SC
http:T3HCGS.578142.SC
http:T3.HCGS.577634.SC
http:T3.HCGS569517.SC

T3.HCGS 580445
T3.HCGS.580506..
T3 HCGS.580863..
T3.HCGS.580928..
T3.HCGS.580932..
T3.HCGS.582062..
T3.HCGS.582008..
T3.HCGS.582099..
T3.HCGS5.582992..
T3.HCGS.583031..
T3.HCGS.583163..
T3HCGS.583164..
T3HCGS.583177..
T3 HCGS. 583178
T3.HCGS.583190..
T3.HCGS.583223..
T3.HCGS.583302..
T3.HCGS.583303..
T3.HCGS.583304..
T3.HCGS.583305..
T3.HCGS.583386..
T3.HCGS.583404..
T3.HCGS.583452..
T3.HCGS.583630..
T3.HCGS.583935..
T3 HCGS.583051..
T3.HCGS.583966..
T3 HCGS.583870..
T3.HCGS.584181.,
T3 HCGS.584412..
TIHCGS 584612
T3.HCGS.584852..
T3.HCGS.585326..
T3 HCGS.585435..
T3HCGS.585858..
T3.HCGS.586146..
T3.HCGS.586147..
T3.HCGS.586164..
T3.HCGS.589689..
T3.HCGS.5928H ..
T3 HCGS.593324..
T3.HCGS.593881..
T3.HCGS.593961..
T3HCGS.504673..
T3.HCGS.595008..
T3.HCGS.595913..
T3.HCGS.596394..
T3.HCGS.599510..
T3.HCGS.599854..
T3.HCGS.600143..
T3 HCGS.601778..
T3.HCGS.604913..

CCCS 442 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 12 of 17]

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D


http:T3,HCGS.593961.SC
http:T3.HCGS,585326,.SC
http:T3.HCGS.583163.SC

T3 HCGS.805515..
T3.HCGS.606175..
T3.HCGS.607060..
T3.HCGS.607954..
T3 HCGS.607956..

T3.HCGS.808287
T3.HCGS.808857.

T4 HCGS.665329.

T4 HCGS.665612.

T4 HCGS.667758.

T4 HCGS.667760.
T4.HCGS.668227.

T4 HCGS.669458.

T4 HCGS.669819..
T4 HCGS.669620..
.SC
T4.HCGS.670834..

T4 HCGS.670223.

T4 HCGS.670895,
T4 HCGS.671835.

T4 HCGS.672496.

T4 HCGS.673246.

T4.HCGS.674635.

T4 HCGS. 674648
T4 HCGS.674787.

T4 HCGS.675792.

T4 HCGS 676142
T4.HCGS5.676414 .
T4 HCGS.676566..
T4 HCGS.676776..
T4 HCGS.676975..

SC
sC
sC
SC
SC

.5C
8C
T3.HCGS.609058..
T4.HCGS.665307..

SC
SC

SC
T4 HCGS.665330..
T4.HCGS.665336..
T4.HCGS.865427 .
SC
T4 HCGS.666224..
T4.HCGS. 666427 ..
T4 HCGS.666687..
T4 HCGS.667757..

SC
SC
sC

sC
sC
sC
sC

SC
T4 HCGS.667759..

SC

8C
.SC
T4 HCGS.668391..
T4 HCGS.668468..
T4 HCGS.669320..
SC

sC
sC
SC

SC
sC

SC

SC
SC
T4.HCGS.672460..
8C
T4 HCGS.672497 .
SC
T4 HCGS.674206..
T4.HCGS 674622..
SC
T4 HCGS.674636..
SC
8C
T4 HCGS.675289..
T4 HCGS.675398..
T4.HCGS.675790..
T4.HCGS.6§75791..
SC

sC
sC

&C
SC

&C

SC
SC
sC
SC

SC
SC

SC
sC

CCCS 443 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 13 of 17]

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D


http:T4.HCGS.676776.SC
http:T4HCGS.674648.SC
http:4.HCGS.669458.SC
http:4.HCGS.66S336.SC

T4 HCGS.677219..
T4.HCGS.677238.
T4.HCGS.677678..
T4 HCGS.677948..
T4.HCGS.678345..
T4 HCGS.678640.
T4.HCGS 679452,
T4 HCGS.679712..
T4.HCGS 679900.
T4 HCGS . 680165..
T4.HCGS.680347..
T4 HCGS.680361.
T4 HCGS.681038.
T4.HCGS.681124.
T4 HCGS.681199..
T4 HCGS 681210,
T4.HCGS.681211..
T4 HCGS.681248..
T4 HCGS.681302.
T4 HCGS.681571..
T4 HCGS.681670..
T4 HCGS 682006..
T4 HCGS.682010..
T4 HCGS.682331..
T4 HCGS.682711..
T4 HCGS.682712..
T4 HCGS.683283.
T4 HCGS.683284..
T4 HCGS 683295
T4 HCGS.683326..
T4 HCGS 683337 ..
T4 HCGS.683351..
.8C
T4 HCGS.684185..
T4 HCGS .684418..
T4.HCGS.684651..
T4 HCGS.584996..
T4.HCGS.685266.
T4 HCGS.685499..
T4 HCGS.685518,
T4 HCGS.685828.
T4 HCGS, 6859689,
T4 HCGS.686468..
T4 HCGS 686611 ..
T4 HCGS 686645..
T4 HCGS.686819..
T4.HCGS.686820..
T4 HCGS 686821..
T4 HCGS.686822..
T4.HCGS.686823..
T4 HCGS.686824..
T4 HCGS 686825.

T4 HCGS.683381

SC

SC

sC
sC
sC

SC
SC

.5C

SC
SC

SC
.8C
5C

sC

5C

SC
sC

S5C

sC

5C
SC
sC
SC
sC

SC

SC

sC
SC
sC

SC
sC
SC
sC

SC

SC

.5C
SC
SC

sC
SC

sC
SC

SC
sC

5C

CCCS 444 of 507

[CCCB Amendment 14 of 17]

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D


http:T4.HCGS.686823.SC
http:4.HCGS.686468.SC
http:4.HCGS.685266.SC
http:HCGS.683381.SC
http:4.HCGS.682711.SC

T4.HCGS.686826..
T4 HCGS.686827..
T4.HCGS.686828..
T4 HCGS 686984,
T4.HCGS.686985..
T4 HCGS.686986..
T4.HCGS 687119..
T4 HCGS.687317..
T4.HCGS.687398..
T4 HCGS.687486..
T4 HCGS.687528..
T4 HCGS.687529..
T4 HCGS.687684..
T4 HCGS.687993..
T4.HCGS.688138..
T4 HCGS.688255..
T4.HCGS 688257 ..
T4.HCGS . 688266..
T4 HCGS.688267..
T4 HCGS 688367 ..
T4.HCGS 688393..
T4 HCGS.688573..
T4 HCGS 688606 ..
T4 HCGS .688648..
T4.HCGS.688664..
T4 HCGS.688767 ..
T4 HCGS.688941..
T4 HCGS.688987..
T4 HCGS.688988..
T4 HCGS.689092 .
T4.HCGS.689329..
T4 HCGS.689438..
T4 HCGS 689481..
T4 HCGS.689484..
T4 HCGS.689633..
T4.HCGS . 689969..
T4 .HCGS.690087 ..
T4.HCGS.690151..
T4.HCGS.690153..
T4.HCGS.690319..
T4.HCGS.690515..
T4.HCGS.690625..
T4.HCGS . 690838..
T4.HCGS.690856..
T4 HCGS.691309..
T4 HCGS.691316..
T4 HCGS 691572..
T4.HCGS.691661 ..
T4.HCGS.691662..
T4 HCGS.691978..
T4 HCGS .692256..
T4.HCGS.692257..

CCCS 445 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 15 of 17]

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D


http:4.HCGS.69062S.SC
http:4.HCGS.689438.SC
http:4.HCGS.687993.SC

T4.HCGS. 692541 ..
T4 HCGS.692600..

T4 HCGS 692601
T4.HCGS.692729
T4 HCGS 892823

sC
sC

.8C
..SC
.8C
T4.HCGS.692972..
T4.HCGS.693330.
T4 HCGS.693536..
T4.HCGS.693537..
T4.HCGS.693833.
T4 HCGS.695511..
T4.HCGS.700975..
T4 HCGS.704222..
T4 HCGS.729768..
T4 HCGS5.729769..
T4.HCGS.729770.
T4 HCGS.729775.
T4 HCGS.729776..

sC

.5C

sSC
SC

SC

SC
SC
sSC
SC
sC

.sC
SC

8C

CCC8 446 of 507

[CCCS Amendment 16 of 17]

Appendix 1
Attachment 2
Exhibit D



Eqnibit A, Appendix 2

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Florida [Attachmant: 2 Exh. 8
Sve Order | Sve Order | & tal [ 1 ar (1
Subimitted | Submitted, Charge. | Chargs- | Charge- | Charge-
nder Elpe Manually | Manuat Sve | Manuat Syc | Manual Sve | Manu
CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS W | Zone scs usoc RATES(S) ser LSR | perLSR | Ordervs. | Ordarvs. | Orderve &“« :';"‘ |
‘ 8 El Elsctronic- | Electronic- §
i 18t Addt Diwe 1st | Oise Addt |
Rec . Nonragurring Nonrecurring Discannect - OS5 Ratest$) _"—__-—'”’f
N irat Adgl First Add{ SOMEC | SOMAN | SOMAN | SOMAN | SOMAN | SOWAN |
1
UNBUNDLED EXCHANGE ACCESS LOOP - : q
2.WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP ] et
Swiich-As-is Conversion rate per LINE Laop, Singla LSR. {per
D8 UEA NYICVG URESL 2497 352
Switch-As-is Conversion rate per UNE Loop Spreadsheel. (per o
DS0) VEA NTOVG URESP 3626 501
4WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP N - - ] )
Switch-As-ls Conversion rate per UNE Loop. Single LSR, (per vt
D50} - YEA, NTCVS URESL . 2397 382
Switch-As-Is Conversion rae per UNE Lonp, Spreadsheet, (per
D80 . UEA, NTOVG URESP 2646 541
4-WiIRE DS1 DIGITAL LOOP
TSwitch-As-is Conversian rate per UNE Loop. Single LGSR, por
051} USL NTCDY LRESL 2497 352
Swatch-As-ls Converson rata per UNE Looh, Spreadsheet. (per
o5y B 451, NTCD! URESP 26.46 5.0
4-WIRE 19.2, 58 OR 54 KBPS DIGITAL GRADE LOD#
Swilch - As-is Converaion rata per UNE Loob, Sngle LBR. (por’
D8G; UDL, NTCUD URESE 2457 352
Swilch-As-Is Conversion rate per UNE Loop. Spreadshael, (per .
DS} UBL, NTCUD URESP 2 46 501
ADDITIONAL NETWORK ELEMENTS ]
%wmn used 38 x part of 2 Y facitity, the noowrecurmg charges do not apply, but a Switch As is charge does anply.
When used as srdinarily combined rk in All Statey. the non-recurring charges apply and the Switch As is Charge does not, —1
N rring Currently Combined Network Etements "Switch As Is” Charge i 1
Optional Features & Functions: - i -
UITVX, UATDX, ;
Unbundled Mixc Rate Eiement. SNE SAI, Singia Network UTD, UTDA, |
Clgment - Swiich Ag 15 Non-recurring Charge, per arcult (L SR) 1 UITS1 UDF UE3  JURESL . a[m 13.52
Uinbundited Msc Rate Element, SNE SAdL Smgle Netwark UTTVX, UITDX,
Elerment - Swilch As Is Nonwracurring Gharge, per dreuit UITDL TR
l'ngaﬁtheen ok U1781 UDF LUEY JURESE 64 09 265 64 §
Service Reamangy 1 |
UNCVX, UNCOX
UNCIX, UNC3X,
UNCSX 17D, i
UITD3, LTS i
UE3. UDLSX, |
UITVX UITOX !
_Jcommingiing Authomaton USTUB CMBAU 000 060 0.00 ¢ .00 000
Version  2Q0% Slandaes ICA
68690 Page 1ot 1

CCCS 447 of 507 [CCCS Amendment 17 of 17)



